Town of Crested Butte

P.O. Box 39

Crested Butte, Colorado 81224

-A National Historic District-

Phone: (970) 349-5338 FAX: (970) 349-6626

RESOLUTION NO. 5 SERIES 2002

A RESOLUTION RENAMING RAINBOW FIELD TO TOMMY VILLANUEVA FIELD.

WHEREAS, the Town of Crested Butte, Colorado (the "Town") is a home rule municipality duly and regularly organized and now validly existing as a body corporate and politic under and by virtue of the Constitution and the laws of the State of Colorado; and

WHEREAS, Section 4.7 of the Town's Home Rule Charter states that Town Council actions, other than legislative enactments, may be in the form of resolutions or motions; and

WHEREAS, in memory of a son of the Town of Crested Butte, Tommy Villanueva, who loved and participated in Crested Butte softball, and whose life was tragically ended in an accident, the Town Council wishes to pay tribute to his enthusiasm, and contributions to the Town by renaming the softball field currently named "Rainbow Field", to "Tommy Villanueva Field".

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF CRESTED BUTTE, COLORADO:

That the Town Council of Crested Butte, in sadness and in memory of the loss of a son of the Town of Crested Butte, and in recognition of the many happy times had by him on the Town softball fields, hereby changes the name of "Rainbow Field" to "Tommy Villanueva Field".

INTRODUCED, READ AND ADOPTED MEON THIS FIRST READING THIS 3 DAY



TOWN OF CRESTED BUTTE, COLORADO

Linda Powers, Mayor

Lynda Jackson Perito, Town Clerk